U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
Welfareto Work
1 Evauation $2,830,000
STATE TOTAL $2,830,000

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 1 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Alabama
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

[ ~ S S S S
g W N P O

16

Bessemer PHA
Birmingham PHA
Decatur PHA
Florence PHA
Huntsville PHA
Jacksonville PHA
Jefferson County PHA
Leeds PHA

Mobile PHA
Montgomery Housing Authority
Ozark PHA

Prichard PHA
Tallassee PHA
Tuscaloosa PHA
Uniontown PHA
Walker County PHA

Welfareto Work

1
2

Housing Authority of City of Prichard

Housing Authority of Walker County
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$32,344
$53,538
$29,994
$39,537
$28,718
$28,957
$31,433
$26,829
$35,655
$33,372
$33,328
$36,364
$17,913
$40,451
$23,943
$32,348

$2,593,879

$152,469
$3,271,072

Vouchers

525

69
594

Page 2 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
Alaska
Family Self Sufficiency
1 AlaskaHousing Finance Corp (AHFC) $46,350
Welfareto Work
1 AlaskaHsg Fin Corp (Anchorage)(SA) $4,000,000 652
STATE TOTAL $4,046,350 652

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 3 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Arizona

Family Self Sufficiency
Chandler Housing Authority
Maricopa Housing Authority
Mesa Housing Authority
Mohave County Housing Authority
Scottsdale Housing Authority

Tucson Housing Authority

~N o o B~ WN P

Y uma City Housing Authority
Welfareto Work

1 Phoenix Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$39,281
$46,350
$44,640
$31,883
$46,350
$46,350
$39,330

$331,821
$626,005

Vouchers

50
50

Page 4 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Arkansas
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

el e N e =
©® N o U M W N PP O

Conway Housing Authority

Ft. Smith Housing Authority

Harrison Housing Authority

Hope Housing Authority

Jonesboro URHA

Lee Co. Housing Authority

Little Rock Housing Authority
Mississippi Co. PFB

No. Little Rock Housing Authority
Northwest Regional Housing Authority
Pine Bluff Housing Authority

Pulaski Co. Housing Authority

Siloam Springs Housing Authority

St. Francis Co. Housing Authority
UHDC - Pope Co.

West Memphis Housing Authority
White River Regional Housing Authority

Wynne Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$25,569
$29,328
$41,434
$24,238
$25,146
$20,744
$30,000
$31,143
$34,694
$35,513
$23,643
$25,604
$30,563
$22,229
$31,897
$29,047
$46,303

$22,290
$529,385

Vouchers

Page 5 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

California
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 »h W N B O

Alameda City Housing Authority
Alameda County Housing Authority
Anaheim Housing Authority
Benicia Housing Authority
Berkeley Housing Authority

Butte Housing Authority

Carlsbad Housing Authority
Compton Housing Authority
Contra Costa Housing Authority
Culver City Housing Authority

El Dorado Housing Authority
Fairfield Housing Authority
Fresno County Housing Authority
Garden Grove Housing Authority
Glendale Housing Authority

HCD, State of California

Imperia Valley Housing Authority
Kern County Housing Authority
Kings Co. Housing Authority

L akewood Housing Authority
Long Beach Housing Authority
Los Angeles City Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$23,175
$43,512
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$38,836
$46,350
$42,600
$46,350
$33,100
$46,350
$46,350
$44,500
$46,350
$46,350
$45,312
$46,350
$46,350
$41,705
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350

Vouchers

Page 6 of 70



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Los Angeles County Housing Authority

Madera Housing Authority

Marin Housing Authority

Merced Housing Authority
Monterey Housing Authority

Napa Housing Authority

Norwalk Housing Authority
Oakland Housing Authority
Oceanside Housing Authority
Orange County Housing Authority
Oxnard Housing Authority

Redding Housing Authority
Riverside County Housing Authority
Roseville Housing Authority
Sacremento City Redevelopment
San Bernardino Housing Authority
San Buenaventura Housing Authority
San Diego Housing Community

San Francisco Housing Authority
San Jose Housing Authority

San Luis Obispo

Santa Barbara City Housing Authority
Santa Clara Housing Authority
Santa Paula Housing Authority
Shasta Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$46,350
$44,870
$46,350
$44,480
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$44,460
$30,728
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,348
$46,350
$46,350
$46,348
$46,350
$38,611

Vouchers

Page 7 of 70



48
49
50
51
52
53

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Solano Housing Authority
Sonoma Housing Authority
Upland Housing Authority
Vacaville Housing Authority
Ventura County Housing Authority
Y uba Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1

w

© 0 N o 0o b

Alameda City Housing Authority
Anaheim Housing Authority

City of Fresno
County of Fresno

Culver City

Los Angeles City

Los Angeles County

Marin Housing Authority
Merced Housing Authority
Monterey Housing Authority
Norwalk Housing Authority
Plumas Co.

Sacramento Co. Housing Authority

San Bernardino Housing Authority(SA)

San Joaquin Housing Authority
San Jose City Housing Authority
Santa Clara Housing Authority
Tulare Housing Authority
Valgo Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$45,173
$46,350
$32,481
$46,350
$46,350
$43,819

$689,835
$3,946,239

$2,666,969
$2,666,969

$353,696
$4,850,684
$4,358,125

$598,317
$2,086,811
$2,240,073

$563,947

$200,331
$3,318,718
$4,000,000
$2,543,047
$3,861,432
$7,395,824
$1,300,303
$3,653,401

Vouchers

100
700

700
700

75
700
700

60
400
450
100

60
700
700
700
366
700
400
639

Page 8 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

STATE TOTAL $53,647,029 8950

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 9 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Colorado
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

[ S e e e
g h W N B O

16

Adams CountyHousing Authority
Arvada Housing Authority

Aurora Housing Authority
Boulder City Housing Authority
Colorado Department Human Services
Colorado Div of Housing

Denver Housing Authority
Englewood Housing Authority
Fort Collins Housing Authority
Garfield City Housing Authority
Grand Junction Housing Authority
Jefferson City Housing Authority
L akewood Housing Authority
Montrose City Housing Authority
Phoenix Housing Authority
Pueblo Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1
2
3

Colorado Dept. of Human Services
Colorado Springs Housing Authority

Jefferson County
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$41,324
$35,404
$35,597
$40,728
$45,577
$46,350
$38,868
$41,057
$35,650
$41,291
$28,478
$35,404
$35,404
$31,482
$46,145
$30,900

$1,095,885
$630,976

$1,023,253
$3,359,773

Vouchers

160
125

200
485

Page 10 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Connecticut
Family Self Sufficiency

1 AnsoniaHousing Authority $44,785

2 Meriden Housing Authority $46,332

3 Middletown Housing Authority $30,400

4 Milford Housing Authority $36,000

5 Torrington Housing Authority $31,613

Welfareto Work

1 Department of Socia Services $9,139,184 1489

STATE TOTAL $9,328,314 1489

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 11 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Delaware
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Delaware State Housing Authority $41,200
2 Dover Housing Authority $31,931
STATETOTAL $73,131

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 12 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

District of Columbia
Family Self Sufficiency

1 District of Columbia Housing Authority $46,350
STATE TOTAL $46,350

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 13 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Florida
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 »h W N B O

Boca Raton Housing Authority
Brevard County Housing Authority
Broward County Housing Authority
City of Ft. Lauderdale Housing Authority
City of Ft. Myers-CRA

City of Lakeland Housing Authority
City Of Miami Beach Housing Authority
City of Pensacola Housing Authority
City of Sarasota Housing Authority
Clearwater Housing Authority

Callier County Housing Authority
County of Volusia Housing Authority
Daytona Beach Housing Authority
Deerfield Beach Housing Authority
Deland Housing Authority

Delray Beach Housing Authority
Gainesville Housing Authority
Hernando County Housing Authority
Hollywood Housing Authority

Orange County Housing Authority
Orlando Housing Authority

Palm Beach County Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$28,638
$38,742
$38,900
$45,396
$46,350
$46,337
$45,000
$32,217
$29,446
$34,862
$38,702
$31,618
$35,780
$43,032
$42,404
$39,085
$37,178
$37,209
$14,183
$42,765
$43,384
$35,200

Vouchers

Page 14 of 70



23
24
25
26
27
28
29

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Panama City Housing Authority
Pasco City Housing Authority
Pompano Beach Housing Authority
Riviera Beach Housing Authority
Tallahassee Housing Authority
Walton County Housing Authority
West Palm Beach Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1

Broward County HA

Ft. Lauderdale
Pompano Beach
Hollywood

Lakeland Housing Authority
Miami-Dade Housing Agency (SA)
Tampa Housing Authority

STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$26,265
$38,136
$25,668
$40,161
$38,640
$37,035
$32,370

$1,653,268

$1,023,917
$387,039
$638,764

$1,195,353
$4,000,000

$2,725,197
$12,688,241

Voucher

250

150
75
100

373
581

450
1979

S

Page 15 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Georgia
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

Albany Housing Authority

Atlanta Housing Authority

Brunswick Housing Authority

City of Marietta Section 8 Dept.

DeKalb Co.Housing Authority

Georgia Department of Community Affairs
Jonesboro Housing Authority

Macan Housing Authority

Rome Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

Atlanta Housing Authority
Augusta Housing Authority

Georgia Dept of Commty Affairs
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$27,824
$34,765
$30,142
$45,320
$45,007
$37,356
$32,550
$32,227
$31,000

$3,372,579
$1,961,301

$8,242,737
$13,892,808

Vouchers

450
700

2000
3150

Page 16 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Guam
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Guam Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$34,192
$34,192

Vouchers

Page 17 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Hawaii
Family Self Sufficiency
1 Kaua Housing Authority
2 State of Hawaii HCDC
Welfareto Work
1 Hawaii CoHousing Authority
2 Hawaii HCDC (Honolulu)

3 Maui County Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$46,343
$38,470

$909,974
$7,043,055

$3,326,754
$11,364,596

Vouchers

200
1108

370
1678

Page 18 of 70



|daho

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Family Self Sufficiency

1
2
3
4

Ada County Housing Authority
Boise City Housing Authority
Idaho Housing & Finance

SW Idaho Coop. Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$41,362
$42,516
$46,350

$31,200
$161,428

Vouchers

Page 19 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Illinois
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

I I
N R O

13

Bloomington Housing Authority
Champaign County Housing Authority
Chicago Housing Authority

Cook County Housing Authority
East St. Louis Housing Authority
Elgin Housing Authority

Franklin County Housing Authority
Kendall Housing Authority

Madison County HA

McHenry County Housing Authority
Peoria Housing Authority

Rockford Housing Authority
Waukegan Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1
2

Champaign Housing Authority

Chicago Housing Authority
Lake County

DuPage County

Cook County

STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$39,793
$29,264
$46,250
$46,000
$36,848
$36,680
$28,083

$9,266
$39,540
$38,710
$31,749
$45,052
$43,672

$1,322,983

$4,059,616
$411,039
$1,129,246
$627,202

$8,020,993

Voucher

200

700
75
150
100

1225

S

Page 20 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Indiana
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

[ e S S =
o 00NN W N B O

Bloomington Housing Authority
Columbus Housing Authority
Delaware County Housing Authority
Elkhart Housing Authority
Evansville Housing Authority

Fort Wayne Housing Authority
Goshen Housing Authority

IN Family & Socia Service (IDFSSA)
Indianapolis Housing Authority
Knox County Housing Authority

L ogansport Housing Authority
Marion Housing Authority

Muncie Housing Authority

Peru Housing Authority

Terre Haute Housing Authority

Vincennes Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$32,342
$39,508
$32,500
$33,475
$36,050
$35,409
$38,569
$46,350
$36,350
$19,500
$24,411
$31,694
$23,989
$27,675
$46,144

$18,565
$522,531

Vouchers

Page 21 of 70



| owa

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

[ e S S =
o 00NN W N B O

Cedar Rapids Housing Authority

Central lowa Regional Housing Authority
City of Dubugue Housing Authority
Eastern lowa Regional Housing Authority
Fort Dodge Housing Authority

lowa City Housing Authority

lowa Northland Regional Housing
Mid-lowa Regional Housing Authority
North lowa Regional

Northwest lowa Regional Housing
Ottumwa Housing Authority

Region X1l Regiona Housing Authority
Sioux City Housing Authority

Southern lowa Regional Housing Authority
Upper Explorerland Housing Authority

Waterloo Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$46,350
$46,350
$30,652
$42,922
$46,350
$43,596
$38,246
$32,600
$46,350
$35,503
$34,836
$46,146
$46,350
$32,797
$39,666

$46,350
$655,064

Vouchers

Page 22 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Kansas
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Brown CO/NEK-CAP $31,534
2 Ford Co. Housing Authority $30,159
3 Fort Scott Housing Authority $12,238
4 Lawrence Housing Authority $30,205
5 Lyon CO/ECKAN $29,020
6 TopekaHousing Authority $32,354

STATETOTAL $165,510

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 23 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Kentucky
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

[ e S S =
o 00NN W N B O

17

Boone Co. Housing Authority
Bowling Green CDA
Cumberland Valley Housing Authority
Cynthiana Housing Authority
Floyd County Housing Authority
Georgetown Housing Authority
Greenup

Henderson Housing Authority
Jefferson Co Housing Authority
Kentucky Housing Corp.
Lexington Housing Authority
Louisville Housing Authority
Newport Housing Authority
Paducah Housing Authority

Pike County Housing Authority
Pineville Housing Authority
Somerset Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1
2

Housing Authority of Pike County

Housing of Hopkinsville
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$34,057
$38,825
$48,563
$43,464
$32,320
$11,940
$43,706
$30,797
$39,666
$36,874
$41,135
$46,344
$28,737
$32,611
$45,061
$14,832
$32,454

$620,501

$241,658
$1,463,545

Vouchers

185

60
245

Page 24 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Louisiana
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

=Y
o

Bienville Parish Housing Authority
DeSoto Parish

Jefferson Parish Housing Authority

L afayette Housing Authority
Lafourche Parish Housing Authority
Lake Charles Housing Authority
Lincoln Parish Housing Authority
Washington Parish Housing Authority
Webster Parish Housing Authority

Winn Parish Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$14,528
$14,528
$46,020
$30,480
$30,000
$14,397
$14,528
$17,706
$22,423

$21,730
$226,340

Vouchers

Page 25 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Maine
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Augusta, ME Housing Authority $24,509
2 Bangor, ME Housing Authority $35,996
3 Caribou, ME Housing Authority $36,139
4 Maine State Housing Authority $46,350
5 Old Town, ME Housing Authority $36,855
6 Portland Housing Authority $46,350
7 Westbrook, ME Housing Authority $46,350

STATETOTAL $272,549

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 26 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Maryland
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

I I
N R O

13

Calvert County Housing Authority

Carroll County Bureau of Housing

Cecil County Housing Agency

City of Westminister Public Housing

HA of the City of Hagerstown

HA of the City of Havre de Grace
Hartford County Housing Agency

Housing Authority of the City of Frederick
Housing Opportunities Community

Prince George's County Housing Authority
Rockville Housing Authority

St. Mary's County Housing Authority
State of Maryland Housing

Welfareto Work

o o~ W N P

Baltimore County Department of Social
Housing Authority of Baltimore City
Housing Authority of Rockville
Housing Opportunities Commission
Prince George's Co HA (SA)

St. Mary's County Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$37,277
$33,326
$42,662
$34,908
$46,350
$27,126
$42,741
$40,295
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$46,350
$25,000

$2,047,776
$4,120,895

$411,952
$1,586,185
$4,000,000

$1,024,513
$13,706,406

Voucher

700
700
50
200
469

200
2319

S

Page 27 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

M assachusetts
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 »h W N B O

Acton, MA Housing Authority
Amherst, MA Housing Authority
Andover, MA Housing Authority
Arlington MA Housing Authority
Attleborough, MA Housing Authority
Avon, MA Housing Authority
Braintree, MA Housing Authority
Brockton, MA Housing Authority
Brookline MA Housing Authority
Chelmsford, MA Housing Authority
Danvers, MA Housing Authority
Dedham MA, Housing Authority
Dennis, MA Housing Authority
Everett, MA Housing Authority
Framingham, MA Housing Authority
Gardner, MA Housing Authority
Gloucester, MA Housing Authority
Greenfield Housing Authority
Hanson, MA Housing Authority
Holbrook, MA Housing Authority
Holyoke, MA Housing Authority
Leominster, MA Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$32,241
$25,126
$46,350
$28,954
$25,116
$25,441
$13,926
$45,114
$42,222
$24,804
$23,013
$41,960
$34,306
$46,350
$46,350
$42,890
$35,266
$40,500
$24,395
$29,362
$42,000
$41,638

Vouchers

Page 28 of 70



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Lowell, MA Housing Authority
Lynn MA Housing Authority

MA Dept. of Housing Community
Mansfield, MA Housing Authority
Medford, MA Housing Authority
Melrose, MA Housing Authority
Methuen, MA Housing Authority
Milford, MA Housing Authority

North Andover, MA Housing Authority

North Attleborough, MA Housing
Norwood, MA Housing Authority
Peabody, MA Housing Authority
Plymouth, MA Housing Authority
Quincy, MA Housing Authority
Reading, MA Housing Authority
Salem Housing Authority

Saugus, MA Housing Authority
Shrewsbury, MA Housing Authority
Somerville, MA Housing Authority
Wakefield, MA Housing Authority
Woburn, MA Housing Authority
Worcester, MA Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1

2 MA Dept. of Hsg & Commty Dev. (DHCD)

Boston Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$46,350
$45,895
$46,350
$24,846
$39,130
$27,069
$19,500
$13,637
$25,441
$29,926
$40,757
$35,762
$33,993
$46,350
$27,291
$45,076
$34,598
$24,772
$43,260
$24,888
$46,350
$36,834

$3,337,263
$13,041,671

Vouchers

300
2000

Page 29 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

STATETOTAL $17,894,333 2300

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 30 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Michigan

Family Self Sufficiency
Dearborn Hts. Housing Authority
Detroit H.C.
Grand Rapids H.C.
Jackson H.C.
Kent Co. H.C.
Plymouth H.C.
Saginaw H.C.
Traverse City H.C.
Wayne CPD

10 Westland H.C.
Welfareto Work

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

Ann Arbor HC (Washtenaw)

Grand Rapids HC

MSHDA - Benton Harbor

MSHDA - Grand Rapids (non-metro)
MSHDA - Jackson

MSHDA - Lansing

MSHDA - Muskegon/Holland
Plymouth (Wayne)

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

Wyoming
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$31,320
$53,598
$46,350
$24,274
$42,189
$41,894
$25,500
$28,392
$33,300
$30,596

$1,361,970
$914,187
$66,206
$1,984,861
$65,639
$213,031
$601,069
$2,831,688

$783,934
$9,179,998

Vouchers

250
250
20
500
20
50
160
408

175
1833

Page 31 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Minnesota
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

I I
N R O

13

Brainerd HRA

Dakota County Housing Authority
Duluth HRA

Metropolitan Council HRA

NW Minnesota Multi-Co. HRA
Plymouth HRA

Scott County HRA

South Central Minnesota Multi-Co.

South Eastern Minnesota Mullt.
South St. Paul HRA

St. Louis Park Housing Authority
Washington County HRA
Winona HRA

Welfareto Work

1
2

Metropolitan Council HRA

St. Paul Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$41,752
$40,998
$46,350
$46,350
$32,782
$14,557
$15,943
$31,027
$45,411
$42,800
$21,444
$24,044
$12,180

$646,278

$250,533
$1,312,449

Vouchers

150

45
195

Page 32 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
Mississippi
Family Self Sufficiency
1 MSRegiona HA No. IV $26,800
2 MSRegiona HA No.V $28,083
3 MSRegiona HA No. VII $24,649
4 MSRegional HA No. VIII $38,162
5 North Delta Regiona Housing Authority $29,250
6 TN Valey Regional Housing Authority $24,182
STATETOTAL $171,126

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 33 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Missouri
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Franklin County PHA $30,051

2 HA of the City of St. Louis $40,150

3 HA of the City of St.Charles $30,789

4  Kansas City Housing Authority $36,232

5 Liberty Housing Authority $33,089

6 Lincoln County PHA $25,539

7  Phelps County PHA $23,558

8 Ripley County PHA $25,913

9 Springfield Housing Authority $24,293

10 St Clair Housing Authority $29,367

11 St Francois County PHA $25,113

12 St Louis County Housing Authority $30,080

Welfareto Work

1 Housing Authority of Kansas City (SA) $4,000,000 700

STATE TOTAL $4,354,174 700

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 34 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Montana
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Billings Housing Authority $38,649
2 HelenaHousing Authority $45,998
3 MissoulaHousing Authority $30,622
Welfareto Work
1 Billings Housing Authority $303,787 75
Missoula Housing Authority $146,014 40
STATE TOTAL $565,070 115

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 35 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
Nebraska
Family Self Sufficiency
1 Bellevue Housing Authority $27,335
2 Blair Housing Authority $15,289
3 Central Nebraska Joint Housing $25,421
4 Douglas County Housing Authority $32,540
5 Goldenrod Joint Housing Authority $28,326
6 Kearney Housing Authority $28,971
7 Lincoln Housing Authority $32,099
8 Norfolk Housing Authority $32,782
9 Northeast Nebraska Joint Housing $29,690
STATE TOTAL $252,453

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 36 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Nevada
Family Self Sufficiency
1 Clark Co. Housing Authority
2 LasVegas Housing Authority
3 North Las Vegas Housing Authority
Welfareto Work

1 LasVegasHousing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$45,995
$46,350
$46,350

$4,713,157
$4,851,852

Vouchers

700
700

Page 37 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

New Hampshire
Family Self Sufficiency

1
2
3
4

Dover, NH Housing Authority
Keene, NH Housing Authority
Manchester Housing Redevel opment
Nashua, NH Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1

New Hampshire Hsg Finance Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$12,497
$36,355
$46,138
$34,544

$2,571,740
$2,701,274

Vouchers

500
500

Page 38 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

New Jer sey
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 »h W N B O

Asbury Park Housing Authority
Atlantic City Housing Authority
Boonton Housing Authority

Brick Housing Authority
Burlington Co. Housing Authority
Dover Housing Authority

East Orange Housing Authority
Fort Lee Housing Authority
Hunterdon Co. Housing Authority
Lakewood Housing Authority
Lakewood RAP

Long Branch Housing Authority
Millville Housing Authority
Monmouth Co. Housing Authority
Montclair Housing Authority
Morris County Housing Authority
Neptune Housing Authority
NJDCA (Monmouth co.)

Passaic Co Housing Authority
Paterson Housing Authority

Perth Amboy

Plainfield Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$44,000
$36,050
$45,895
$46,100
$30,844
$45,404
$46,350
$45,457
$46,331
$46,350
$46,350
$42,500
$29,804
$46,350
$46,331
$46,350
$37,153
$45,394
$36,553
$45,887
$46,350
$42,967

Vouchers

Page 39 of 70



23
24
25
26
27

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Union City Housing Authority
Vineland Housing Authority
Warren Co. Housing Authority
Weehawken Housing Authority
Woodbridge Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

a A W N B

Bergen County Housing Authority
Monmouth County Housing Authority
Newark Housing Authority

Perth Amboy Housing Authority

West New Y ork Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$46,150
$42,230
$46,350
$45,805
$42,846

$4,809,722
$3,624,354
$5,271,130
$1,326,589

$955,780
$17,155,726

Vouchers

700
500
700
160

146
2206

Page 40 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

New Mexico
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Alamogrodo Housing Authority $46,350

2 Berndillo Co. Housing Authority $40,825

3 Clovis Housing Authority $30,487

4 DonaAna Co. Housing Authority $36,002

5 Region IV Housing Authority $32,782

6 SantaFe Civic Housing Authority $39,140

7 SantaFe Co. Housing Authority $38,792

8 Socoro Co. Housing Authority $19,140

9 Taos Co .Housing Authority $35,252

10 Truth or Consequences Housing Authority $46,350

Welfareto Work

1 Albuquerque Housing Authority $3,155,326 700

STATE TOTAL $3,520,446 700

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 41 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

New York
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 M W N R O

Albany Housing Authority

Amherst Town Housing Authority
Amsterdam Housing Authority
Babylon Housing Assist. Agency
Buffalo City Housing Authority

City of White Plains Housing Authority
Cohoes Housing Authority

Colonie Town Housing Authority
Fulton City Housing Authority
Gloversville Housing Authority
Guilderland Town Housing Authority
Kiryas Joel Housing Authority
Monticello Housing Authority

New Rochelle Muncipal HA

North Fork Housing Alliance

North Tonawanda City Housing Authority
NY State Division of Housing

NY SHFA-DHCR

Plattsburgh Housing Authority
Poughkeepsie City Housing Authority
Poughkeepsie Housing Authority
Rochester Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$42,948
$40,734
$43,043
$45,928
$39,000
$18,000
$37,371
$44,453
$28,731
$41,581
$43,990
$46,350
$46,331
$46,350
$37,500
$20,367
$23,175
$23,175
$31,543
$36,549
$44,440
$36,566

Vouchers

Page 42 of 70



23
24
25
26

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Schenectady Housing Authority
Town of Smithtown Housing Authority
Union Town Housing Authority

Y orktown Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

~N OO o b~ WN P

Albany NY Housing Authority

City of Niagara Falls Housing Authority
Geneva Housing Authority

New Y ork Housing Authority

NY C Dept. of Hsg Presv and Dev (SA)
Rochester Housing Authority

Town of Colonie Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$31,615
$44,594
$26,068
$46,350

$2,196,332
$277,302
$222,724
$5,767,747
$4,340,700
$1,875,010

$174,563
$15,821,130

Vouchers

497
100
50
700
700
450

50
2547

Page 43 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

North Carolina
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 »h W N B O

Asheboro Housing Authority
Asheville Housing Authority
Brunswick County Housing Authority
Chatham County Housing Authority
Concord Department of Housing
Durham Housing Authority

East Spencer Housing Authority
Economic Improvement Council
Gastonia Housing Authority

Graham Housing Authority
Greensboro Housing Authority

High Point Housing Authority
Isothemal Planning & Devel pment
Laurinburg Housing Authority
Lexington Housing Authority

Macon Prog. for Progress

Mid-East Regional Housing Authority
Mountain Projects, Inc.

Northwestern Region Housing Authority
Raleigh Housing Authority

Rocky Mount Housing Authority
Rowan County Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$32,569
$31,382
$28,755
$22,967
$13,831
$46,104
$37,004
$28,567
$32,000
$21,855
$46,350
$46,350
$30,480
$39,937
$37,454
$20,169
$23,277
$29,049
$34,145
$36,660
$31,149
$32,202

Vouchers

Page 44 of 70



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Sandhills Community Action
Sanford Housing Authority
Stateville Housing Authority
Thomasville Housing Authority
Twin Rivers Opportunity

Wake County Housing Authority
Western Carolina C.A.A.
Wilmington Housing Authority
Winston-Salem Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1
2
3
4

Charlotte Housing Authority(SA)
Laurinburg Housing Authority
Northwestern Regional HA (Wilkes)

Raleigh Housing Authoirty
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$46,350
$32,505
$41,419
$24,000
$35,371
$28,223
$29,268
$35,589
$42,000

$4,000,000
$290,229
$354,580

$3,942,569
$9,604,359

Vouchers

700
100
100

700
1600

Page 45 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

North Dakota
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Grand Forks Housing Authority $46,350
2 Minot Housing Authority $20,688
STATETOTAL $67,038

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 46 of 70



Ohio

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Sdlf-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 M W N R O

Adams Housing Authority
Akron Housing Authority
Allen Housing Authority
Bowling Green Housing Authority
Cambridge Housing Authority
Chillicothe Housing Authority
Cincinatti Housing Authority
Clermont Housing Authority
Columbus Housing Authority
Cuyahoga Housing Authority
Dayton Housing Authority
Delaware Housing Authority
Fayette Housing Authority
Hamilton Housing Authority
Hancock Housing Authority
Jefferson Housing Authority
Logan Housing Authority
Lorain Housing Authority
Lucas Housing Authority
Marietta Housing Authority
Medina Housing Authority
Meigs Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$31,714
$31,574
$29,616
$30,705
$29,916
$15,184
$46,350
$21,258
$43,267
$46,350
$39,322
$39,338
$26,892
$41,286
$19,496
$44,099
$35,229
$46,105
$38,464
$35,457
$31,090
$11,619

Vouchers

Page 47 of 70



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Middletown Housing Authority
Morgan Housing Authority
Morrow Housing Authority
Pickaway Housing Authority
Portage Housing Authority
Springfield Housing Authority
Tuscarawas Housing Authority
Vinton Housing Authority
Warren Housing Authority
Wayne Housing Authority

Y oungstown Housing Authority

Zanesville Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

o O~ W N P

Akron MHA

Cuyahoga MHA (SA)
Hamilton MHA

Licking Housing Authority
Lucas MHA

Zanesville MHA
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$22,160
$17,000
$31,471
$24,092
$38,223
$46,350
$46,282
$32,730
$28,587
$36,192
$33,372
$43,260

$348,854
$4,000,000
$420,445
$411,459
$836,030

$147,647
$7,298,485

Vouchers

100
700
100
100
200

50
1250

Page 48 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
Oklahoma
Family Self Sufficiency
1 Broken Bow Housing Authority $17,803
2 Hugo Housing Authority $27,698
3 Muskogee Housing Authority $35,350
4 Norman Housing Authority $36,696
5 Oklahoma City PHA $24,162
6 Oklahoma Housing Finance $38,617
7  Shawnee Housing Authority $39,314
8 Stillwater Housing Authority $32,782
9 TulsaPHA $37,785
Welfareto Work
1 Housing Authority of the Cherokee Nation $3,054,381 638
2 Norman Housing Authority $390,872 100
3 TulsaHousing Authority $2,267,702 400
STATE TOTAL $6,003,162 1138

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 49 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Oregon
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

[ e S S =
o 00NN W N B O

Central Oregon Housing Authority
City of Salem Housing Authority
Clackamas Co. Housing Authority
Douglas County Housing Authority
HA of Yamhill Co.

HACSA of Lane Co.

Jackson County Housing Authority
Lincoln County Housing Authority
Linn-Benton Housing Authority
Maheur County Housing Authority
Marion County Housing Authority
Mid Columbia Housing Authority
NE Oregon Housing Authority

Northwest Oregon Housing Authority

Portland Housing Authority
Washington Co. Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

o A WN

Central Oregon Regional HA

Confederated Tribes of Siletz (NWONAP)

Douglas County Housing Authority

Housing Authority of the City of Salem

Mid-Columbia HA
Umatilla County

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$32,233
$38,907
$46,350
$30,118
$39,305
$46,350
$29,834
$28,973
$41,917
$21,176
$33,356
$29,512
$28,942
$27,428
$46,350
$43,561

$448,102
$214,677
$139,194
$931,180
$189,270
$194,608

Vouchers

100
37
35

225
50
50

Page 50 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

6  Washington County HA $4,344,065 700
Portland $3,158,812 700
STATE TOTAL $10,184,220 1897

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 51 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Pennsylvania
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W N P

N NN B B R R R R R R R
N P O © © N o o0 » W N P O

Adams Co., Housing Authority
Altoona Housing Authority
Armstrong County Housing Authority
Berks Co. Housing Authority
Centre Co. Housing Authority
Chester County Housing Authority
Chester Housing Authority
Cumberland Co. Housing Authority
Dauphin Co. Housing Authority
Delaware Co. Housing Authority
Harrisburg Housing Authority
Indiana County Housing Authority
Lancaster City Housing Authority
Lehigh Co. Housing Authority
Montgomery Co. Housing Authority
Montour Co. Housing Authority
Northumberland Co. Housing Authority
Pittsburgh Housing Authority
Sunbury Housing Authority

Union County Housing Authority
Westmoreland County Housing
Wilkes-Barre Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$37,480
$46,350
$19,154
$36,013
$10,400
$43,682
$46,200
$14,751
$38,858
$24,480
$45,612
$16,865
$43,855
$26,000
$46,350
$46,350
$28,462
$35,000
$28,462
$41,200
$39,155
$44,712

Vouchers

Page 52 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

23 Williamsport Housing Authority

24 York Housing Authority
Welfareto Work

1
2
3
4

Butler Co. Housing Authority
Chester County Housing Authority
Easton Housing Authority

Montgomery County Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$34,842
$38,436

$1,180,584
$329,636
$245,500

$309,204
$2,897,593

Vouchers

300
50
50

50
450

Page 53 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Puerto Rico
Family Self Sufficiency

1 CarolinaHousing Authority $24,153
2 Ponce Housing Authority $23,434
3 VIHA PHA (Virgin Islands) $45,798

STATE TOTAL $93,385

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 54 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
Rhode I sland
Family Self Sufficiency
1 Centrad Fals, Rl Housing Authority $29,926
2 Coventry Rl Housing Authority $39,000
3 Cumberland, Rl Housing Authority $41,097
4  East Greenwich, Rl Housing Authority $28,119
5 Narragansett Rl Housing Authority $37,700
6 North Providence, Rl Housing Authority $35,513
7 Pawtucket, Rl Housing Authority $37,198
8 Providence, Rl Housing Authority $46,350
9 Woonsockett, RI HA $10,300
STATE TOTAL $305,203

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 55 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
South Carolina
Family Self Sufficiency
1 Anderson Housing Authority $31,808
2 Beaufort Housing Authority $21,210
3 Charleston County Housing Authority $30,489
4 Columbia Housing Authority $21,147
5 Conway Housing Authority $25,619
6 Florence Housing Authority $28,591
7  Greenwood Housing Authority $32,782
8 Myrtle Beach Housing Authority $39,988
9 SC State Fin. & Dev. $41,191
Welfareto Work
1 Aiken Housing Authority $812,113 165
STATE TOTAL $1,084,938 165

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 56 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

South Dakota
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Brookings Housing Authority

2 Mobridge Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$20,845

$32,030
$52,875

Vouchers

Page 57 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Tennesee
Family Self Sufficiency

1 East TN Human Resource Agency Inc.

STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$30,323
$30,323

Vouchers

Page 58 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Tennessee

Family Self Sufficiency
Crossville Housing Authority
Jackson Housing Authority
Kingsport Housing Authority
Metro Development & Housing
Oak Ridge Housing Authority

o O A W N

Southeast TN Human Resource Agency
Welfareto Work

1 Chattanooga Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$35,866
$38,934
$44,478
$46,350
$30,385
$38,678

$2,631,924
$2,866,615

Vouchers

650
650

Page 59 of 70



Texas

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 M W N R O

Arlington Housing Authority
Austin Housing Authority

Baytown Housing Authority
Brownsville Housing Authority
Cameron County Housing Authority
Central Texas COG

Corpus Christi Housing Authority
Corsicana Housing Authority

Deep E. Texas COG

Fort Worth Housing Authority
Galveston Housing Authority
Garland Housing Authority
Harlingen Housing Authority
Harris County Housing Authority
Hidalgo County Housing Authority
Houston Housing Authority
Kingsville Housing Authority
Lubbock Housing Authority

Montgomery County Housing Authority

Plano Housing Authority
Port Arthur Housing Authority
Rosenberg Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$40,842
$32,448
$43,984
$22,324
$37,469
$31,569
$29,546
$41,609
$30,404
$39,348
$33,592
$39,436
$32,251
$33,835
$36,786
$25,875
$45,540
$27,012
$29,981
$32,237
$42,800
$20,000

Vouchers

Page 60 of 70



23
24
25
26
27
28
29

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

San Angelo Housing Authority
Tarrant County Housing Authority
Texas City Housing Authority
Texoma COG

Tyler Housing Authority

Waco Housing Authority

Wichita Falls Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

o O~ W N P

Austin Housing Authority

City of Amarillo, Commty Service Div.
Hidalgo County Housing Authority
Houston Housing Authority

Texoma Council of Govts (Fanning Co.)

Texoma Council of Govts (Grayson Co.)
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$30,821
$41,689
$24,846
$33,000
$39,000
$33,954
$35,678

$3,593,260
$422,905
$322,844
$3,596,301
$161,761

$376,453
$9,461,400

Vouchers

700
100
100
700
50

100
1750

Page 61 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Utah

Family Self Sufficiency
1 Cedar City Housing Authority $40,344
2 Davis County Housing Authority $36,052
3 Provo Housing Authority $38,545
4  Sdt Lake City Housing Authority $24,077
5 Salt Lake County Housing Authority $39,891
6 Utah County Housing Authority $37,388
7 West Valley City Housing Authority $31,606

Welfareto Work
1 SatLakeCity $988,722 200
2  Sdt Lake County Housing Authority $2,411,669 400
3 St George Housing Authority $292,083 80

STATETOTAL $3,940,377 680

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 62 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Vermont
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Burlington, VT Housing Authority

2 Vermont State Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$35,025

$42,769
$77,794

Vouchers

Page 63 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Virginia

Family Self Sufficiency
Albemarle Housing Authority
Charlottesville Housing Authority
Chesapeake Housing Authority
Hampton Housing Authority
Lee & Wise County
Newport News Housing Authority
Portsmouth Housing Authority
Virginia Beach Housing Authority

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

Virginia Housing Develpment Agency
10 Waynesboro Housing Authority
Welfareto Work
1 Chesapeake Housing Authority

2 VirginiaHDA (Bedford, Culpepper)
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$41,280
$23,373
$37,225
$33,566
$31,702
$46,350
$36,612
$33,121
$46,350
$29,943

$1,507,277

$6,401,365
$8,268,164

Vouchers

350

860
1210

Page 64 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Washington
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN P B R R R R R R R
N P O © ® N o o0 »h W N B O

Asotin County Housing Authority
Bellingham Housing Authority

City Of Bremerton Housing Authority
City Of Everett Housing Authority
City Of Kennewick Housing Authority
City Of Longview Housing Authority
City Of Pasco Housing Authority
City Of Richland Housing Authority
City Of Seattle Housing Authority
City Of Tacoma Housing Authority
Clallam County Housing Authority
Grant County Housing Authority
Island County Housing Authority
Jefferson County Housing Authority
King County Housing Authority
Kitsap County Consolidated

Pierce County Housing Authority
Snohomish County Housing Authority
Spokane Housing Authority

Thurston County Housing Authority
Vancouver Housing Authority

Walla Walla Housing Authority

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$28,730
$37,912
$20,686
$38,025
$45,895
$29,046
$34,961
$42,561
$46,350
$38,064
$40,973
$41,235
$43,260
$27,958
$46,350
$43,870
$40,566
$24,383
$46,350
$46,350
$39,665
$26,000

Vouchers

Page 65 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers
23 Wenatchee Housing Authority $34,128
24 Y akimaHousing Authority $37,854
Welfareto Work
1 Bélingham/Whatcom County $1,961,427 430
2 City of WalaWallaHousing Authority $252,722 75
3 Everett City Hsg Authority $4,219,735 575
Snohomish Co. $3,667,861 700
4  |dand County Housing Authority $203,323 35
5 King County Housing Authority $4,306,414 700
Sesttle $4,564,687 700
6 Spokane Housing Authority $2,468,483 700
7  Thurston County Housing Authority $1,279,537 250
STATE TOTAL $23,825,361 4165

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 66 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

West Virginia
Family Self Sufficiency

© 00 N O 0o b~ W N P

=Y
o

11

Benwood Housing Authority
Charleston Housing Agency
Greenbrier County Housing Authority
HA of the City of Weirton

Housing Authority of the City Fairmont
Housing Authority of the City of
Huntington WV Housing Authority
Kanawha County Housing &

Mingo County Housing Authority
Parkersburg Housing Authority
Raleigh County Housing Authority

Welfareto Work

1

Parkersburg Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$32,160
$30,276
$20,420
$26,263
$22,660
$19,920
$30,967
$32,785
$19,800
$24,000
$29,457

$655,040
$943,748

Vouchers

233
233

Page 67 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Wisconsin
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Appleton Housing Authority $35,425

2 Dunn County Housing Authority $33,901

3 Eau Claire County Housing Authority $35,049

4 Green Bay City Housing Authority $40,796

5 Kenosha County Housing Authority $39,778

6 Milwaukee Co. Housing Authority $45,264

7 Racine Co. Housing Authority $39,030

8  Superior Housing Authority $37,507

9 Walworth County Housing Authority $33,383

Welfareto Work

1 Kenosha $746,495 200

STATE TOTAL $1,086,628 200

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 68 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs

Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name

Wyoming
Family Self Sufficiency

1 Casper Housing Authority

2 Cheyenne Housing Authority
STATE TOTAL

Monday, October 4, 1999

Funded

$20,267

$24,928
$45,195

Vouchers

Page 69 of 70



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Public and Indian Housing FY 1999 Section 8 Programs
Welfareto Work and Family Self-Sufficiency Programs - Approved for Funding

Applicant Name Funded Vouchers

Grand Total $306,848,506.00 50000

Monday, October 4, 1999 Page 70 of 70



